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access to the site for construction, maintenance and for fish manage-
ment purposes and to have the right to use any earth and other
materials on said premises to construct and maintain a roadway is so
indefinite as to effect the marketability of the entire 30 acre tract.

Sec. 3. The commissioner of natural resources, by quitclaim
deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of
the state, and for the consideration of $1, shall convey to Donald
Bartz and wife Bonita, Orville Jaekel and wife Anna Marie, Dale
Thiesfeld and wife Gloria, and Wilford Stender all of its rights to that
portion of the easement "Employees and agents of the state shall
nave access to the site for construction, maintenance and for fish
management purposes, and shall have the right to use any earth and
other materials on said premises to construct and maintain a
roadway" upon receipt of a properly executed easement to the state
of Minnesota, department of natural resources granting the following
easement:

"Employees and agents of the state shall have access to the
site for construction, maintenance and for fish manage-
ment purposes over and across that portion of the West 30
acres of the South Half of the Southwest Quarter of
Section 27, Township 116 North, Range 26 West, in the
county of Carver, State of Minnesota, lying 70 feet on each
side of the centerline of the existing channel flowing in
and through said premises."

Approved May 14,1971.

CHAPTER 280—S.F.No.2480

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the establishment of Moose Lake state
recreation area.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.013] Subd. 18a MOOSE LAKE STATE RECRE-
ATION AREA, CARLTON COUNTY. Moose Lake state recreation
area is established in Carlton county.

Sec. 2. The commissioner of administration is authorized to
transfer custodial control of surplus state institution lands, formerly
administered by the Moose Lake state hospital, to the commissioner
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of natural resources, which lands to be transferred are described as
follows:

Government Lot 5 and the southeast quarter of the southeast
quarter (SE Vi SE l/4) in Section 21; the southwest quarter of the
southwest Quarter (SW V* SW 1A) in Section 22; the west one-half
of the northeast quarter (W lk NE 1A), the northwest quarter
(NW Vi); the nortn one-half of the southwest quarter (N l/z of
SW 1A) Government Lots 1 and 2 and the west one-half of the
southeast quarter {W V2 of SE 1A) all in Section 27; the northeast
quarter, that part of Government Lot 2 lying north of the north
Vie line, the north one-half of the southeast one quarter (N l/2 of
SE Vi), Government Lot 3, and the SW V* SE Vi all in Section 28.
Government Lot 2 and the southwest quarter of the northeast
quarter (SW 1A of NE Vi) in Section 33 and Government Lot 1 of
Section 34, all in Township 46 north, Range 19 west, Carlton
county, Minnesota, and excepting from such described lands the
right-of-way of interstate highway No.35.

The lands so transferred shall be administered in the same manner as
proyided for other state recreation areas and shall be perpetually
dedicated for such use.

Approved May 14,1971.

CHAPTER 281—S.F.No.2677

An act relating to certain retirement and pension funds; finan-
cial reports required by the various retirement systems, including
those controlled or supervised by organizations and institutions
supported through legislative appropriations; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 356.20, Subdivisions 1 and 2, as amended; and
Laws 1971, Chapter 7, Section 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 356.20, Subdivision
1, as amended by Laws 1971, Chapter 7, Section 1, is amended to read:

356.20 RETIREMENT SYSTEMS; FINANCIAL REPORTS
AND ACTUARIAL SURVEYS. Subdivision 1. The governing or
managing board or administrative officjals of the public pension and
retirement funds enumerated in subdivision 2 shall annually prepare
and file a financial report following the close of each fiscal year. This
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